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BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS 

HEARING DISPOSITIONS 

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2025 
200 ST. PAUL PLACE, SUITE 2300 

BALTIMORE, MD  21202 

Granville Templeton, III, Chairperson 
Donald Chambers, Jr., Commissioner 

Taueret K. Thomas, Commissioner  

Regular Item – Request for a 180-Day Hardship Extension 10:30 AM 
305 McMechen, LLC, T/a The Tilted Row          License # LB 076 
1517 Eutaw Place, Baltimore MD 21217          11th Councilmanic District (Blanchard) 
Attorney for Applicant(s): Stephan Fogleman  
Request for a 180-day hardship extension by Jennifer Lynne Dugas. 
Public Notice of Transfer: N/A 
Corporate Standing: 305 McMechen, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing 
as of October 9, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None. 
Witnesses: --  
Disposition: The Board has approved the request for an 180-day hardship extension to the 
licensee(s) by a 3-0 vote.  

Regular Item – Request for a 90-Day Transfer Hardship Extension 10:30 AM 
Salt and Lime, LLC, T/a Salt and Lime License # LB 223 
1718 Thames Street, Baltimore MD 21231 1st Councilmanic District (Parker) 
Attorney for Applicant(s): Melvin Kodenski  
Request for a 90-day transfer hardship extension by Maria Costello. 
Public Notice of Transfer: N/A 
Corporate Standing: Salt and Lime, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as 
of October 8, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None since 2019. 
Witnesses: --  
Disposition: The Board has approved the request for a 90-day transfer hardship extension to the 
licensee(s) by a 3-0 vote.  

Regular Item – Application for New Class “B” License  10:30 AM 
Play Baltimore Restaurant & Lounge, LLC, T/a Play Baltimore 
6820 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore MD 21224  License # N/A (new) 

2nd Councilmanic District (McCray) 
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Attorney for Applicant(s): Peter Prevas 
Application for a new Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor restaurant license requesting live 
entertainment to Gia Darden. 
Public Notice of Transfer: Establishment was posted on September 24, 2025 and checked on 
October 6, 2025 thus meeting the 10-day posting rule.  
Corporate Standing: Play Baltimore Restaurant & Lounge, LLC is an active Maryland 
corporation in good standing as of October 8, 2025. 
Location Violation History: N/A; new license. 
Witnesses: Gia Darden – Applicant, Dana Evans – Operator 
Disposition: The Board has approved the application of the license to the applicant(s) by a 3-0 
vote.  
 
Regular Item – Application to Transfer Ownership    10:30 AM 
Sheldon 2021, Inc., T/a Sheldon’s Lounge   License # LBD7 095 
4325-27 Belair Road, Baltimore MD 21206   2nd Councilmanic District (McCray) 
Attorney for Applicant(s): Shawn Harby 
Application to transfer ownership of a Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License to 
Gurdial Singh and Elisabeth Anotado. 
Public Notice of Transfer: Establishment was posted on September 24, 2025 and checked on 
October 4, 2024 thus meeting the 10-day posting rule.  
Corporate Standing: Sheldon 2021, Inc is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as 
of October 9, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None since 2020. 
Witnesses: Gurdial Singh – Applicant 
Disposition: The Board has approved the transfer of the license to the applicant(s) by a 3-0 vote.  
 
Regular Item – Application to Transfer Ownership    10:30 AM 
Port House, LLC, T/a Porthouse/Gantry Tavern  License # LB 005 
6500 Riverview Avenue, Baltimore MD 21222  1st Councilmanic District (Parker) 
Attorney for Applicant(s): Abraham Hurdle  
Application to transfer ownership of a Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License requesting 
delivery of alcoholic beverages to John Papastefanou, George Papastefanou, and Eleni 
Fotiadou. 
Public Notice of Transfer: Establishment was posted on October 8, 2025 and checked on 
October 19, 2025 thus meeting the 10-day posting rule.  
Corporate Standing: Port House, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of 
October 9, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None. 
Witnesses: John Papastefanou – Applicant, George Papastefanou – Applicant 
Disposition: The Board has approved the transfer of the license to the applicant(s) by a 3-0 vote.  
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Regular Item – Application to Transfer Ownership    10:30 AM 
D&M Sports Bar & Grill, LLC, T/a Trade Name Pending License # LB 101 
6317-19 Belair Road, Baltimore MD 21206   2nd Councilmanic District (McCray) 
Attorney for Applicant(s): Stephan Fogleman 
Application to transfer ownership of a Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License with 
continuation of live entertainment to Darryl J. McCallum, III and Michael P. Kennedy. 
Public Notice of Transfer: Establishment was posted on October 9, 2025 and checked on 
October 20, 2025 thus meeting the 10-day posting rule.  
Corporate Standing: D&M Sports Bar & Grill, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good 
standing as of October 9, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None. 
Witnesses: Darryl J. McCallum, III – Applicant, Michael P. Kennedy – Applicant 
Disposition: The Board has approved the transfer of the license to the applicant(s) by a 3-0 vote.  
 
Regular Item – Application to Transfer Ownership    10:30 AM 
Little Chang, LLC, T/a Ni Hao    License # LBD7 387 
2322 Boston Street, Baltimore MD 21224   1st Councilmanic District (Parker) 
Attorney for Applicant(s): Stephan Fogleman  
Application to transfer ownership of a Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License 
requesting off-premises catering to Pengliang Zhang and Helen Tse You. 
Public Notice of Transfer: Establishment was posted on October 6, 2025 and checked on 
October 16, 2025 thus meeting the 10-day posting rule.  
Corporate Standing: Little Chang, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as 
of September 24, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None. 
Witnesses: Pengliang (Peter) Zhang – Applicant, Helen Tse You – Applicant 
Disposition: The Board has approved the transfer of the license to the applicant(s) by a 3-0 vote.  
 
Regular Item – Application to Transfer Ownership    10:30 AM 
Clout Southern Cuisine & Lounge, LLC, T/a 1865 Steak Seafood & Liquors     
1602-08 Thames Street, Baltimore MD 21231  License # LBD7 279 
        1st Councilmanic District (Parker) 
Attorney for Applicant(s): Abraham Hurdle  
Application to transfer ownership of a Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License from a 
secured creditor with continuation of live entertainment and outdoor table service, 
requesting off-premises catering and delivery of alcoholic beverages to Edward W. 
Reynolds. 
Public Notice of Transfer: Establishment was posted on June 21, 2025 and checked on July 1, 
2025 thus meeting the 10-day posting rule.  
Corporate Standing: Clout Southern Cuisine & Lounge, LLC is an active Maryland corporation 
in good standing as of October 9, 2025. 
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Location Violation History: November 9, 2023 – Violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) and  
Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) – Fined $825 

Witnesses: Edward Reynolds – Applicant 
Disposition: The Board has approved the transfer of the license to the applicant(s) by a 3-0 vote.  
 
Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.12, Rule 3.09(2), Rule 3.12,  10:30 AM 

Rule 3.09, and Rule 4.16   
Castle Seafood, Inc., T/a Castle Seafood Restaurant  License # LB 166 
3720 Potee Street, Baltimore MD 21225   10th Councilmanic District (Porter) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): Peter Prevas 
Date of Violation:  August 11, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 1:00 a.m. on August 11, 2025, members of the BLLC 
went to the establishment to investigate several 311-call complaints alleging that the 
establishment was disturbing the peace. While stopped at a red light at the intersection of Potee 
and W. Patapsco Street, which was approximately 700 feet away from the establishment, the 
inspectors could clearly hear music coming from the direction of establishment after lowering 
the vehicle’s windows. They parked approximately 200 feet away from the front of the 
establishment and could hear the music playing at an elevated volume coming from the 
establishment’s outdoor area. Upon entering the establishment, they observed the DJ set up 
directly in front of the open door leading to the outside patio with two large speakers placed 
outside playing music. They made contact with the manager and asked for the music to be turned 
down, to bring in the speakers from outside, and to close the doors.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) 

 Rule 3.09(2) (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations) 
Date of Violation:  August 23, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 11:45 p.m. on August 23, 2025, members of the 
BLLC arrived at the establishment to response to a 311-call complaint for loud music. They 
positioned their car approximately 395 feet from the establishment and could hear the music 
playing at an excessive volume. They proceeded to enter the establishment and observed a DJ set 
up near the doors to the outside area operating with a mixing board. In the outdoor space, they 
saw a large speaker angled towards the open space and the crowd was gathered in groups, 
standing throughout the space and were not seated at tables. They spoke to the manager who 
agreed to remove the speaker from the outside space, close the exterior door, and to seat the 
patrons to provide table service as specified in their liquor license.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) 

 Rule 3.09(2) (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations) 
 Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) 

Corporate Standing: Castle Seafood, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as 
of September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: November 7, 2024 – Violation of Rule 4.14 (Live Entertainment  
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without Authorization) and Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct –  
Dismissed) – Fined $7,625 
June 27, 2024 – Violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare), Rule  
3.08(a) (Sanitation and Safety), Rule 3.09(b) (Rest Room Facilities  
and Health Regulations), and Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) – Fined  
$6,125 
November 16, 2023 – Violation of Rule 4.14(a) (Live  
Entertainment without Authorization), Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct),  
Rule 4.18 (Alterations), Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct), Rule 4.14(a)  
(Live Entertainment without Authorization), and Rule 4.16 (Illegal  
Conduct) – Fined $3,125 (Decision deferred from 11/9/2023  
hearing) 
November 7, 2023 – Violation of Rule 4.14(a) (Live Entertainment  
without Authorization), Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct), Rule 4.18  
(Alterations), and Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) – Fined $925 
October 20, 2022 – Violation of Rule 4.05 (Prohibited Hours –  
Dismissed), Rule 3.08(a) (Sanitation and Safety – Dismissed),  
Rule 3.02 (Cooperation), Rule 3.12 (General Welfare –  
Dismissed), and Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) – Fined $1,125 

Witnesses: Robert Alston – Manager, Rosalba Jordan – BLLC Inspector, Jan Eveland – Action 
Baybrook Member (in opposition), Councilwoman Porter – 10th District (in opposition) 
Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 3.12 and Rule 3.09(2) on April 
11, 2025 and Rule 3.12, Rule 3.09(2) and Rule 4.16 on August 23, 2025 and imposed a fine of 
$12,500 and an administrative fee of $125, both payable within 30 days. The Board also voted to 
suspend the license for 5 months, commencing immediately.  
 
Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.18(1), Rule 4.18(2), Rule 3.02(a), 10:30 AM 
   Rule 4.18(1) and Rule 4.18(2) 
Da Spot, LLC, T/a Da Spot     License # LBD7 354 
1171-73 W. Hamburg Street, Baltimore MD 21230  10th Councilmanic District (Porter) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): N/A 
Date of Violation:  July 5, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 8:32 p.m. on July 5, 2025, members of the BLLC 
responded to a 311-call complaint for customers smoking hookah outside on the deck of the 
establishment. When the inspectors arrived, they observed individuals standing and sitting at the 
tables and chairs on the rear deck. The inspectors asked the bouncers to speak to the manager. 
After speaking with the manager, they conducted a routine inspection and noticed that outdoor 
table service was not present on their liquor license and/or their fire permit.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.18(1) (Alterations) 

 Rule 4.18(2) (Alterations) 
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Date of Violation:  September 13, 2025 
Summary of Violation: On September 13, 2025, members of the BLLC went to the 
establishment to serve a hearing notice. Upon their arrival, the inspectors introduced themselves 
and explained the reason they were there. The manager argued and called their lawyer. The 
inspectors waited an additional 20-minutes listening to the manager explaining how they use the 
patio for crabs on Friday nights and other occasions. The inspectors asked the manager to call the 
licensee, but the licensee was out of town. The inspectors asked if they were going to sign the 
summons and the manger replied they were not. The inspectors informed them that a violation 
for noncooperation would be written, and they were going to retrieve their clipboard. When the 
inspectors returned, the manager told them that they were not permitted to enter the 
establishment.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 3.02(a) (Cooperation)  
Date of Violation:  September 22, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 8:05 p.m. on September 22, 2025, members of the 
BLLC responded to the establishment to investigate a 311-call complaint which indicated that 
that the establishment was disturbing the peace. When the inspectors arrived, they observed 
heavy foot and vehicular traffic in the vicinity of the establishment due to the Raven’s home 
opener occurring that evening at M&T Bank Stadium. They noted that the front door was open, 
and music could be heard emanating from inside and observed several patrons consuming food 
and beverages in the outdoor deck area. The inspector spoke to the operator and informed them 
of the complaint and instructed them to close the front door. The operator complied with the 
request. The inspector further advised the operator that a violation would be issued for providing 
outdoor table service without the approval of the BLLC or any other city agency.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.18(1) (Alterations) 

 Rule 4.18(2) (Alterations) 
Corporate Standing: Da Spot, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of 
September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: May 22, 2025 – Violation of Rule 4.18(1) (Alterations), Rule 
3.08(1)(b) (Sanitation and Safety), Rule 3.12 (General Welfare – Dismissed), Rule 3.08(1)(b) 
Witnesses: Alisha Ali – Licensee, Dontray Cotton – Manager, Terri Chase – BLLC Agent 
Inspector, Regina Brown – BLLC Inspector, Andy Perez – BLLC Agent Inspector, Ayana Bass-
Myers – BLLC Inspector 
Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.18(1) and Rule 4.18(2) on 
July 5, 2025, Rule 3.02(a) on September 13, 2025, and Rule 4.18(1) and Rule 4.18(2) on 
September 22, 2025 and imposed a fine of $1,250 and an administrative fee of $125, both 
payable within 30 days.  
 
Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.14, Rule 4.14, Rule 4.14,   10:30 AM 
   and Rule 4.14 
Locals Only Baltimore, LLC, T/a Locals Only          License # LBD7 117 
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25 E. Cross Street, Baltimore MD 21230           11th Councilmanic District (Blanchard) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): Frank Shaulis  
Date of Violation:  August 3, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 12:29 a.m. on August 3, 2025, members of the BLLC 
were conducting routine checks of the Federal Hill area and while standing outside the 
establishment, they heard music and observed a DJ playing music utilizing a turntable and mixer. 
The inspectors made contact with the licensee and informed them that live entertainment is not 
permitted at the location. The licensee disclosed that they knew they were not authorized to have 
live entertainment and was at the point that they didn’t care because the permit process through 
zoning was taking too long and that they will continue to have live entertainment.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.14 (Live Entertainment without Authorization) 
Date of Violation:  August 30, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 1:09 a.m. on August 30, 2025, members of the BLLC 
and the Social Club Taskforce conducted an investigation on East Cross Street when inspectors 
observed the exterior of the establishment and found that both garage doors were open, and they 
could hear music emanating from inside. Upon further investigation, they observed a DJ with a 
full DJ set up, including turntables, mixer, laptop performing and people dancing.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.14 (Live Entertainment without Authorization) 
Date of Violation:  September 16, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 4:50 p.m. on September 16, 2025, members of the 
BLLC were conducting a routine check in the Federal Hill area. While walking past the 
establishment, they observed a DJ playing music utilizing a turntable and mixer with people 
dancing. The establishment is not permitted to have live entertainment, so a violation was written 
at that time.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.14 (Live Entertainment without Authorization) 
Date of Violation:  October 5, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 6:28 p.m. on October 5, 2025, members of the BLLC 
were conducting a routine check in the Federal Hill area. While walking past the establishment, 
the inspectors observed a DJ playing music utilizing a turntable and mixer again. The 
establishment is not permitted to have live entertainment, so the inspectors wrote another 
violation.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.14 (Live Entertainment without Authorization) 
Corporate Standing: Locals Only Baltimore, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good 
standing as of September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None since 2018. 
Witnesses: Andrew Wheeler – Licensee, Regina Brown – BLLC Inspector, Terri Chase – BLLC 
Agent Inspector, Andy Perez – BLLC Agent Inspector, David McGinnis – BLLC Chief 
Inspector 
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Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.14 on August 3, 2025, Rule 
4.14 on August 30, 2025, Rule 4.14 on September 16, 2025, and Rule 4.14 on October 5, 2025 
and imposed a fine of $3,000 and an administrative fee of $125, both payable within 30 days.  
 
Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.05(2)     10:30 AM 
Roshni, LLC, t/a Monumental Liquors   License # LA 011 
2125 E. Monument Street, Baltimore MD 21205  13th Councilmanic District (Glover) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): N/A 
Date of Violation:  July 17, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 8:54 a.m. on July 17, 2025, members of the BLLC 
began to make observations of the exterior of the establishment to determine if they were 
operating within the scope of their restrictive hours, which are 9:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. Upon 
their arrival, they observed the front door open and multiple patrons enter and exit the 
establishment with what appeared to be alcoholic beverages. At approximately 8:58 a.m., the 
inspectors entered the establishment and observed staff sell alcoholic beverages to multiple 
patrons.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.05(2) (Prohibited Hours) 
Corporate Standing: Roshni, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of 
September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None since 2015. 
Witnesses: Ramesh Suri – Licensee, Rosalba Jordan – BLLC Inspector 
Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.05(2) on July 17, 2025 and 
imposed a fine of $1,000 and an administrative fee of $125, both payable within 30 days.  
 
 


